

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1565th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 25, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 11-220

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE SENATE THRU THE COMMITTEE ON CIVIL SERVICE AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION TO FAST-TRACT THE PASSAGE OF SENATE BILL NOS. 2735 AND 2736, BOTH CONFERRING AN APPROPRIATE CIVIL SERVICE ELIGIBILITY UPON A MEMBER OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN, SANGGUNIANG PAANLUNGSOD, AND SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN WHO HAS SERVED THREE (3) CONSECUTIVE TERMS OF OFFICE.

WHEREAS, it has been a long clamor of the Municipal and City Councilors and Provincial Board Members for the conferment of an appropriate Civil Service Eligibility commensurate their terms of office;

WHEREAS, same benefit or incentive had already been granted to the Barangay Officials effectively since the enactment of the Local Government Code (R.A. 7160);

WHEREAS, it has also been an advocacy of the Philippine Councilor's League (PCL) that said eligibility be likewise conferred upon its more than 16,000 councilors nationwide, and hopefully be retroactive since the effectivity of the Local Government Code;

WHEREAS, it is now timely that these Senate Bill Nos. 2735 and 2736 have already been currently tackled in the House of Representative;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, earnestly requesting the House of Representatives thru the Committee on Civil Service and Professional Regulation to fast-track the passage of, Senate Bill Nos. 2735 and 2736, both conferring an appropriate Civil Service Eligibility upon a member of the Sangguniang Bayan, Sangguniang Panlungsod and Sangguniang Panlalawigan who has served three (3) consecutive terms of office:

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the House of Representatives thru the Committee on Civil Service and Professional Regulation, the Senate President, the Senate Secretary General, the national office of the Philippine Councilors League (PCL) for their information, guidance and appropriate action.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)